October 4, 2002

NOTICE TO ALL OFFERORS

REFERENCE:
AMENDMENT NO. 4

RFP-DCS-02-40

Additional information has been requested by prospective offerors and it has been determined by the Contracting Officer that this information be made available to all bidders.  The closing date and time for the receipt of proposals is still October 11, 2002, by 2:00 p.m. local time. 

KEITH A. BOND

Contracting Officer

Attachment


14. RESPONSES TO TECHNICAL QUESTIONS 

1. Is there an approximate number if site facilitators that offerors are expected to propose? The reason for this question is because on page 5 (iii) of Amendment 3 you make reference to site facilitator as one of two possible positions under task leaders. In this instance it appears the implication is that we could propose one of each (i.e., a site facilitator and a logistical coordinator) as task leaders. On page 19-20 (a) of Amendment 3 the same is implied with a little more specificity. It says "the TA contractor, in consultation with the Federal partners, will assign a site facilitator who will serve in an advisory role." The DOL/ETA will identify a cadre of site facilitators who have "on the ground" experience in collaboration, problem solving, etc. Again, my question is, a) are we expected to propose for our task leaders one site facilitator and one logistical coordinator, or are we expected to propose more than one of each, and if so, what amount of each (site facilitators and logistical coordinators) would be deemed appropriate given the advisory role (as indicated above) they will be expected to fulfill in collaboration with the cadre of "on the ground" site facilitators the DOL/ETA will recommend? b) Who will bear the cost and be responsible for managing the "on the ground" site facilitators the DOL/ETA plans to include? The reason for this second question is to determine-given the additional logistical effort that may be required-if the selected contractor will responsible for managing that group of site facilitators, or will they be reporting directly to the federal officer. If the selected contractor is expected to manage the (unspecified) number of "on the ground site facilitators" will additional funds be provided for this purpose since cost proposal, at this point, can only account for those we propose?

a. The Department leaves it up to the offeror to decide how many site facilitators to propose in their response.  The Department, in consultation with the contractor, will make the final selection of the site facilitators.

2. Page 44, Part 3 (d) of Amendment 3 states that "Letters of Commitment inclusive of binding signed contracts for personnel proposed for the following key personnel positions:" The sentence goes on to identify those personnel as the Project Director, and the task leaders, but it did not mention the Assistant Project Director (as proposed as a key personnel on page 5 (ii) of the amendment). Was this an oversight, and that we should submit the same for the Assistant Director, or is it intended that we submit the documents only for those mentioned here?

a. The Assistant Project Director is a key personnel position.  Also, please see L.10 of Amendment 3.

3. Page 45-46 (2c) of Amendment 3 indicates we need to describe (in addition to other things) the type of subcontract. What is meant by "the type of subcontract?"  Do you mean the % of the project for which the subcontractor will be responsible? Please specify.  

a. The type of contract could be Firm Fixed Price, Cost Reimbursement, Labor Hour, Time and Material, etc.

4. Neither our firm nor our partner was on your bidders list. We are currently preparing a proposal for the project; does it matter if we are on the list or not for our proposal to be accepted?

a. Firms not listed on the bidders’ list are still allowed to submit proposals in response to RFP-DCS-02-40.

5. Do we acknowledge receipt of the amendments for this project in our proposal? If yes, how do you propose we convey our receipt of the amendments (e.g., a statement) and in which section of the proposal (i.e., the business proposal, as an attachment, etc.)?

a. Offerors should acknowledge receipt of amendments in Part I of their proposal.

6. Throughout various sections of Amendment 3 it is indicated that the site facilitators' availability should be proposed between 20%-50%. Does this level of availability mean the site facilitator's (daily) time availability for each site for which s/he might be assigned, or does it mean 20-50% of his/her daily work hours availability for whatever number of sites s/he may be assigned? For example, in an 8 hour day work schedule, if we propose a site facilitator time availability at 50% (i.e., 4 hours of service on this project per day) and s/he has been assigned 10 sites. Is the 50% time availability applicable to any combination of sites requiring the services of that site facilitator on any given work day, which could mean as little as 1 site or as much as all 10 assigned sites?  Or would that 50% availability mean that each assigned site may require 50% (i.e., 4 hours) of the site facilitator's daily work hours of service, meaning that (based on that formula) the site facilitator will only be able to provide services to 2 sites per day? 

a. The Site Facilitator is required to commit a 20% to 50% time commitment over the duration of this project, which is 24 months.

7. The RFP's Section F 3: Level of Effort states that 40-50 full days of technical assistance should be budgeted for the site facilitators during the project's 24 month period, most of which (i.e., the technical assistance) should occur during the first 18 months of performance. Amendment 3 suggests budgeting between 20-50% of the site facilitators' time. Given the statement in Section F.3, does this mean 20-50% of the site facilitator's time should be budgeted over the 24 months performance period in a manner that equals 40-50 full days (i.e., equal to 8 hours/day) of technical assistance? Also, does this mean that the site facilitators' budgeted time (20-50%/40-50 full days) is per assigned site or for any number of sites they are assigned over the contract period of 24 months? Please clarify. 

a. Please see answer 6a.
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